
574 91 ll'EDll:RAL REPORTEIt.

ises, whatever the purpose of the court or its own declaration on the
subject may have been. The fact is that the lower court simply ex-
ercised its discretionary authority in denying leave to intervene, and
it did not succeed in rendering a judgment upon the merits of the
petitioners' claim which will conclude them in any subsequent suit,
although it may have intended to do so. As it is now well settled,
since the decision in McLish v. Hoff, 141 U. S. 661, 12 Sup. Ct. 118:
that an appeal will only lie to this court from orders or decrees which
are final in their character, and which involve something more than
the exercise of purely discretionary powers,-except in some cases
for which special provision is made by the seventh section of the act
under which this court was created (26 Stat. 826, c. 517),-it follows
that the appeals cannot be entertained, and that the motions to dis-
miss the same must be sustained. It is so ordered.

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS v. FISHER et d. 1

(CIrcuit Court of Appeals, Fifth Circuit. January 17, 1899.)
No. 747.

1. APPEAL-PRESENTATION OF QUESTIONS TO TRIAL COURT.
Questions Involving the correctness of a master's findings, which were

not raised by proper exceptions to his report, cannot be made the grounds
of assignmeJ;1ts of error on appeal.

S. EQUITY-ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW.
Where a creditors' bill seeks to reach an amount alleged to be due

from a city to Its school board, which can only be correctely ascertained
by an accounting, there Is not an adequate remedy at law, and equity
has jurisdiction.

8. ESTOPPEL-GARNISHMENT PROCEEDINGS-EFFECT ON SUBSEQUENT CREDITORS'
BILL. -
The garnishment of a city treasurer under a judgment against the

school board of the city, as to taxes collected by the -city for the school
district. and the payment and receipt of the sum shown to be due by the
garnishee's answer, does not estop the judgment creditor from maintaIn-
Ing a creditors' bill agaInst the city for an accounting with the school dis-
trIct as to such taxes.

l TAXATION-OWNERSHlP OF INTEHEST ON DELINQUENT TAXES.
Interest accruing on delinquent school taxes, which belong to a school

distrIct, Is merely an Incident of the prIncipal, and also belongs to the dis-
trict; and a cIty which Is charged with the collection of such taxes can-
not withhold Interest so collected, which may be recovered by the dis-
trict, although the prIncipal may have been paid over and receIved by
the district.

/I. EQUITY PLEADING-PLEADING OUT OF TIME-DISCRETION OF COURT.
Permitting the tiling of pieadlngs in an equity suit In a federal court

after the pleadings have been regularly made up under the rules is a
matter within the discretion of the chancellor, and not subject to review.

Go JUDGMENT-COLLATERAL ATTACK.
The jurisdiction of a federal court to entertain an action cannot be at-

tacked on the ground that requisIte averments as to citizenship were not
made In a creditors' suit based on the judgment In such action.

7. LIMITATION OF AOTIONS-SUIT AGAINST TRUSTEE.
A city cannot plead limitations against a suit to requIre It to account

for taxes collected In behalf of Its school board, as It holds such taxes In
trnst, and cannot acquire rIghts therein by prescription.

I Rehearing denied February 21. 18\)9.



CITY OF NEW ORLEANS V. FISHER. 675

8. CREDITORS' SUIT-RIGHT TO MAINTAIN.
Judgment creditors of the school board of a city. whose 'udgments

are payable from the taxes .levied and collected for certain years, may
maintain a creditors' suit against the city, which was charged by law
with the collection of such taxes, to require an accounting as to taxes
and interest alleged to have been collected for such years, and not paid
over to the school board.

9. DECREE-MoDIFICATION AT SUBSEQUENT TERM - PENDENCY OF MOTION FOR
REHEARING.
A petition for rehearing In an equity suit filed and taken under advise-

ment during the term at which the decree Is entered prevents the decree·
from becoming final until It is disposed of, and the decree may be mod-
ified at that time, though at a subsequent term.

10. INTEREST-WHEN RECOVERABLE-FAILURE OF TRUSTEE TO ACCOUNT.
A city which is charged with duty of collecting school taxes, and which

collects taxes and Interest, and fails to pay the same over to its school
board, which Is entitled thereto, but uses the money in Its own affairs,
Is chargeable with interest on the sum so retained In a creditors' suit by
judgment creditors the school board who are entitled to the fund.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the United States for the Eastern
District of Louisiana.
This suit was commenced by a bill brought by Mrs. M. M. Fisher, joined

and authorized by her husband, John I!'isher, of Cuba, and citizens of the
kingdom of Spain, against the city of New Orleans; and in said bill it was
alleged that she recovered a judgment in this honorable court against the
board of school directors, a corporation created by the laws of the state of
Louisiana, and a citizen thereof, in the sum of more than $10,000, as more
fully appears by the record of said suit; "that your oratrlx obtained two other
judgments against the same school board, before the civil district court for
the parish of Orleans, amounting in the aggregate to many thousand dollars;
thl;lt all of said judgments are now final; that they are made payable out of
the school taxes levied by the city of New Orleans prior to 1879. Your ora-
trix avers that the school taxes out of which said judgments have been made
payable is a trust fund levied by the city of New Orleans, for the purpose of
paying the expenses of the public of the city of New Orleans. (1)
That the city of New Orleans has failed to collect the said taxes punctually,
and that it was through her fault and negligence that the same remains un-
collected, and, by reason of her neglect, she has become liable for the amount
of taxes yet remaining uncollected. (2) Your oratrix further complains and
Bays that said taxes, under the law, carried interest at the rate of ten per
cent. per annum, and that the city of New Orleans has never paid to the
school board any of the Interest due on said taxes, but she has misapplied and
diverted the same to other. unlawful, uses. (3) Your oratrix further avers
that the school board created the obligation against said school taxes, by vir-
tue of contracts which were legally entered into, and your oratrlx was pro-
tected by the constitution of the United States from any impairment of her
contract; that, in violation of this constitutional right, the state of Louisiana
passed Act No. 82 of 1884, which directed that the property of delinquent tax-
payers should be sold for what it would bring, and that all taxes due thereon
should by virtue of said sale be canceled; that, by reason of said law, the
city of New Orleans allowed the property on which the school taxes were due
to be sold for state taxes, and she caused the city taxes, inclUding the school
taxes, to be canceled; that she was thus guilty-First, as a delinquent trustee,
for not having enforced the collection of the said tax, and, second, for having
failed to protect the interest of your oratrix in said state tax sale; that the
cancellations thus made amount to many thousands of dollars. (4) 'That the
said city of New Orleans, at various times, passed ordinances canceling and
annulling the said taxes, and remitting the Interest thereon; that your ora-
trix Is unable to give the exact amount of each kind of violations of her obli-
gations by the trustee. and it Is absolutely necessary to make the city of



5711 91 FEDERA:lJREPORTER; .,.. 'if

New Orleans account for the varIous amounts whIch have been lost to your
oratrlx through the unfaIthfulness !3,RJEi trustee;tha1l the board of school

to whom theclty',of,New Orleans shouldacQOunt have refused to
dltmand such IUl account, l!Jld will (lontlnue:so to do, ,and your oratrlx,would
left wIthout a remedy;: that the tund WAich the city of New Orleans ad-

mInisters seems npw to oeinSllfllcientto,satisfy the demands of all the credlt-
oJ;swho are entItled to be ,palO. out of,the,same. Your oratrix further avers
that her jUdgments are made dIrectly out of ,the, school taxes levied
prIor to 18'i'9, she has an equItable lIen ..there agalAst, enforceable before
a court of equity. She further avers that,' under the law, her certUlcates,
W;hich are merged In, herj"dgments, have been, under the law, received by
.the city of New Orleans <Urectly in paYU;leJ,lt of the taxes, withont the
liltEltvel:ltion of tlle b08.l'd, of, that, f\w,those reasons, your
oratrlx brings her blII against, the city. of New Orleaul!!, IlJld the board, of
directors of the c1ty schools of ,New Orleans for an account. Your oratrix
brlJ],gs this blII herself ,and nIl similarly situo.ted who ure WillIng
t() ll.ppearand cOJ:ittibute to, the costs they being, too to be
ma4e parties hereto. May'ltplease your honors to grant ullto your oratrix
a S,Ubpoo,Djl., to b,e dlr,ec,ted to the C,ity of New Orl,ean,,s,' through its mayor,
and to the schOOl board ot.the city schools of New Orleans,E. B. Kruttschnitt,
presIdent, thereby commandIng them and each of them, on the first Monday
in JJ1J1e, 1800, uIJder the, penalties therein, to be limited, pers()nally to appear
1:X!fO'1'e'thls Hon. ilien' and there full; true, dIrect, and perfect answer
make to all and sIngular the premIses, and further to" stand to, abIde, per-
fqrm such !'Ijrectlons, aJtd d,ecree that thIs Hon. court may
make; and to gIve a fuII,faIr, andperfellt of allthe school taxes col-
lectedbr tbe cltyJ# New Ofleans toI.' the' years 1873, 1875, 1876,1877,
aM of 11,11 by sald cItranO. I\e'Ver accounted
for; ()t 1111 the ttixeswIilch' were .not ,colIected for want of proper enforce-
IlIent, ana whIch have been sales mll.4e by the state tax
collectors and bY ordInance ,a<l.opted by JIie city councIl., ,And your oratrlx
furt4e(prays for $.It genera;lllnd partlCl:\lar rellefas shall seem agreeable to
eq:u.ItyaM cllMclence." ,,' , ',' , ' '
On 1, the CIty ()f New Orleans; through Its city attorney, entered

1800, a so-called "supplemental
bm" filed, wJierein it alleged: ,,"iour orll.trix that the city of
New Orleans has at yarl0ttS, t!:ll:u'lsseized, (or the til,xes. dUli! for the years during
wli-tch bel.' l1rose, a nUIllwr of and lots, has purchased the
same.In satisfaction of the due, arid that a resulting trust has, under
the law, followed the said property; arid your oratrlx Js entitled to have the
value of saId real estate realized upon, and, the rents ac¢,q\lI),ted for by the city

oratrIX Is unable to gIve an, e'l:actstatement of the
houses liIld properties so purcbased by tbeelty of New but she aveI'll
that the same 'largely exceeds, thirty thOusAnd dollars; ,that said city allows
said property togl) to waste; ,and your orittrlx avers tMt Ilb;e has a statutory
lIen on an of said property,under the)l!:Wil (If the States, and that
she, IsentltIed to theappolntimmt of a r/lcelyer to talie, charge of same, and
realize under order of court; that the acts complained of are contrary to equIty,
and your oratrlx blls no rights save before the equitable jurisdiction of this
Hon. court. YouroratrIxbdngs thIs, her bllI, for her 0w:n benefit, and for all
other persons In her same SituatIon. May it please your honors to grant unto
your oratrlx a receJver to take charge of, the propertypurcl;lased by the city
ot NeW:,Orleans for the 1874 to 18,'i'l),'lncluslve, ,:wIth such, powers as
recelvetll generally possess, and more esp¢cIally to be mentioned in the order
appoInting hIm; and youroratr!x further prays that thIs supplemental bill
be fUed, and that the city of New Orleans, through the mayor thereof, be
ordered ,to show cause, on thIs Hon. courtmay fIx, why the prayer
hereIn for receiver should nQt be granted; ,and youroratrix prays for general
rellef." " '
General demurrers were flIed to the original and amended bills, which were

afterwards overruled. On Marcll 12, 1807, the city' of New Orleans filed an-
swer, substantially as follows: "(1) Defendant admits that oratrix recovered
judgments agaInst the board of school directors, a corporation of the state of



CITY OF NEW ORLEA!'iS V. FISHER. 577

LouIsiana, and a citizen thereof, both In this honorable court and in the civil
district court for the parish of Orleans, as Is set forth in oratrix's bill of com-
plaint and records annexed thereto and referred to therein. (2) Defendant "ad-
mits that all of said judgments are now final, and are payalJle as decreed and
provided for In the said judgments. (3) Defendant denies that the school taxes
out of whichsald judgments have been made pa)'able is a trust fund levied
by the city of New Orleans for the purpose of paying the expenses of the
publIc schools of said city. (4) Defendant denies that it has ever failed to
collect saId taxes punctually; and denIes that any of the same remain uncol-
lected; and denies that, if any of the same remain uncoIlected, they so remain
by reason of any neglIgence on the part of this defendant; and denies that de-
fendant is lIable at all for the amount of any such taxes yet remaining uncol-
lected, if any such there be. (5) Defendant admits that the city of New
Orleans has never paid to the school board any interest which she may have
collected on any back taxes; and defendant denies that any such interest,
if same has ever been collected, was due to the school board; and defendant
denies that she has ever misapplied or diverted to unlawful uses any interest
that she may have collected from delinquent taxpayers or back taxes; and
defendant avers and shows that, by express provision of law, all interest
which she may collect on any back taxes is especially set aside for certain
purposes, and cannot by her be used for school purposes or for any other
purpose than that commanded by law. (6) Defendant denies that the school
board created the oblIgation against the school taxes set forth in oratrix's bill
of complaint, by virtue of any contracts legaIly entered into, and denies that
the oratrix has any right to invoke the protection of the constitution of the
United States herein, and denies that the provisions of the same regarding im·
pairment of contracts have been in any manner violated by this defendant.
(7) Defendant denies that Act No. 82 of 1884 was passed in violation of any
constitutional rights on oratrix in the premises; and defendant deciares that
whatever was done by the state of Louisiana In passing the said act, if it
was done, was within the legislative authority; and the said taxes and legis-
lative provisIons were subject to change, amendment, and repeal by the same
authority whIch created them; and defendant shows and avers that the city
of New Orleans had no authority or control over the action of the legislature
in the premIses. (8) Defendant denies that the city of New Orleans allowed
any property on which school taxes were due to be solel for said taxes, and
denies that she caused the city taxes, including the school taxes, to be can-
celed. (9) Defendant denies that she has been 01' is guilty as a delinquent
trustee for not havIng enforced the collectIon of said taxes; denies that she
ever was a trustee In the matter; denies that she ever failed to enforce the
coIlection of any taxes which it was her duty to enforce; denies that it ever
was her duty to protect the interests, if any she had, of oratrix. at said tax
sale"; denies that oratrix had any such interest; and denies that there were any
such tax sales. (10) Defendant denies that any cancellations, amounting to
many thousands of doIlars, or to any amount, were made by reason of said
sales, as set forth in oratrix's blll of complaint. (11) Defendant denies that
the city of New Orleans passed ordinances canceling and annulling any taxes.
or remitting any interest thereon; but, if any taxes were so canceled or re-
mitted, defendant avers the same was done by authority of law or by judg-
ment Of a competent court. Defendant denies that there was or is any obli-
gation on the part of the city to account either to the school board or to the
oratrix for any taxes, moneys, or appropriations such as are set forth in ora-
trix's bill of complaint. (12) Defendant denies that it was the duty of the
school board to calI this defendant to account, and denies that the school board
or the oratrix herein has any cause of action against this defendant for such
an account. Defendant denies that there was any privity between the school
board and this defendant, or between Mrs. Fisher, and this aefendant. And,
further answering, defendant says t11at, if any such cause of action for an
accounting ever did exist in favor of said school board or of said oratrix,
the same was effective and executory in the 1880, and became action-
able and exigent in the year 1880, and in the years following the year 187:3
up to 1879, Inclusive; that said action of accounting was personal to said
school board, and could only be exercised and availed of by the said school

91F.-87



578 91 FEDERAL REPORTER.

board, which action is prescribed by the lapse or ten years from and after
each of the said years; and that oratrix has no rigbt or cause of action in
the premises. (13) Defendant denies that there is fund now administered,
or which ever was adminis¥red, by the city of New Orleans, derived either
from appropriations, taxes, or money said to be due said school board, and
denies that if there Is or was any such fund, that tbe said school board or
oratrix has any rights in the premises. (14) Defendant admits that the judg-
ments of oratrix are payable as stipulated In said judgments, but denies that
oratrlx has any eqUitable lien enforceable against the city of New Orleans
before a court of equity by reason thereof. (15) Defendant denies that, un-
der the law, were the certl:licates, which she alleges have been merged in bel'
judgments, ever received by the city of New Orleans directly In payment of the
school taxes without the Intervention of the board of school directors. (16)
Defendant denies that the city of New Orleans has at various times, for tbe
taxes due for the years during whlcb oratrix's claim Is alleged to have arisen,
sold for taxes, and purchased in satisfaction thereof, a number of houses and
lots; and particularly denies that any school taxes are due and payable on
any such property, If any such has been bought; and denies that, If any
such property bas been bought, any resulting trust has, under the law, fol-
lowed said property; and denies that oratrix WOUld, In any event, be entitled
to have the value of said real estate realized upon, or the rents acconnted for
oy the city of New Orleans. (17) Defendant denies that the city of New
Orleans purchased houses and properties, as charged In oratrix's supple-
mental bill of complaint, to the extent of $30,000, or any part thereof. (18)
Defendant denies that the city has any property upon which oratrix has any
statutory lien under any law of the United States; and denies that she has
allowed to go to waste any property of any description which is or has been
in her possession; and denies that oratrlx Is entitled to have a receiver ap-
pointed to take charge of any property owned or held by this defendant. (19)
Defendant denies that any acts which have been done by her are contrary to
equity; and defendant denies that the oratrix has any right or reason to
invoke the equitable jurisdiction of this honorable court. Further answering,
defendant shoWs that tbere does not appear in the bills of complaint of ora-
trix herein any allegation of any Indebtedness by the city of New Orleans
to the said school board, and that, without having made said allegation, ora-
trlx Is without right to proceed against thlf! defendant herein. Further an-
swering, defendant shows and avers that It has been decreed In the judg-
ments of oratrlx herein sued on, and In other suits of a similar nature, by
other parties, against the city of New Orleans, that oratrlx and such other
complainants have no cause of action against the city of New Orleans on ac-
count of the claims of the character sued on In the jUdgments hereinbefore
referred to."
RepIlcatlon haVing been filed to this answer, on March 22, 1897, the court

ordered a reference to a master, "to take a full, true, fall', and perfect account
of all the funds, principal and Interest, received by the city of New Orleans
from the school taxes levied in 1871, 1873, 1874, 1875, 1876, 1877, and 1878,
of all Interest remitted Illegally, of all properties purchased for said taxes,
as more fully prayed In the bill and supplemental bill filed herein, and to
that effect the parties shall produce before said master all books, papers, doc-
uments, to be 'examined, and which may be necessary or proper In the premi-
ses." At this stage of the proceeding, numerous interveners, claiming to have
judgments against the school board in all respects similar to the judgments of
Mrs. Fisher, intervened, asking to share In the proceeds of any amounts
found due by the city of New Orleans on the accounting.
May 22, 1897, the master reported as follows: "(1) The city of New Or-

leans owes the scbool board, for the principal of school taxes collected and
not paid over from the years 1871 to. 1878, both inclusive, the amount of
$23,180.03. (2) The proportion of the interest actually collected by the city
of New Orleans on the taxes of the years 1871 to 1878, bOth inclusive, up to
January 1, 1897, to which the school board will be entitled, if It Is entitled
to the same proportion of the interest as of the principal of said taxes, is
$48,758.75. It is a question of law whether the school board is entitled to any
part of the Interest I think It Is. The interest, as a mere accessory of the



CITY OF NEW ORLEANS V. FISHER. 579

principal, belongs, In my opinion, to the same person to whom the principal
belongs. Accordingly, In my opinion, the amount the city of :"I'ew Orleans
now owes to the school board for taxes collected, and for Interest 011 the
taxes collected, Is, as above stated, $71,938.78. (3) Properties bought in: 'l'he
complainant abandoned the attempt to show that the city owed anything on
account or properties purchased for taxes. (4) Interest lllegally remitted:
The complainant claims that the city should be further charged with Interest
on the portion of the taxes accruing to the school tax flind, whether such
Interest was actually collected by the city or not. In view of the great length
of time that has elapsed, and the almost Impossibility of proving now whether
the Interest was collected or not, and In view or the fact that, under the as-
sessment rolls, there always Is an uncollectible amount of Interest, I do not
think that the city ought to be charged with the Interest whIch she is not
shown to have collected. No evidence or any kind was adduced before me
on this subject. It was not shown that any part of the uncollectible Interest
could have been collected or was illegally remitted. I therefore find that
the city is not chargeable with the calculated amount or Interest not collected.
By agreement of the parties, the fees of the experts herein were fixed at two
hundred and fifty dollars ($250) to each of them, or five hundred dollars ($500)
to the two. The bill of R. H. Carter, the stenographer, for evidence taken
In this case, Is $21.50. I further find that the following parties have proved
their claims against the fund herein, .. by judgments rendered In their faVOl'
against the school board, In the civil district court for the parish of Orleans,
namely: M. M. Fisher, $11,094.87; M. M. Fisher, $8,802.39; M. Fisher,
$5,864.64; F. J. Gasquet, $57,059.69; Jose Venta, $21,297.72." This report
was accompanied by two eXhibits, showing the methods by which the amounts
collected by the city, and due the school board, had been ascertained.
March 31, 1897, the complainant, with several Interveners, filed exceptions

to the master's report, as follows: "First exception: That the master falled
to reserve the rights of these plaintiffs and Interveners to the Interest money
collected by the city of New Orleans for the school fund since January, 1881.
Your exceptors aver that, In the bill of complaint herein, It was averred that
the city of New Orleans had remitted a large amount of interest to the tax-
payers, and an attempt was made to hold the said city liable for said interest
which it was averred was illegally remitted; that on an examination of the
accounts, your exceptors discovered that the greatest deficit came not from
the interest Hlegally remitted, but from a contract made br tile city of New
Orleans In 1881 with the clvll sherlft', by virtue of which all the Interest
accrued on the taxes was given and allowed to the sheriff as a part consid-
eration of his services; that the city of New Orleans had no power or right,
under the constitution, to increase the compensation of any officer, and said
contract was ultra vires as trustee, and not binding on the cestui que trust;
that your exceptors were delayed already so long by litigation in the enforce-
ment of their claim that they preferred that their right to further accounting
should be reserved than to file a supplemental bill, with the permission of
this honorable court; that, therefore, the rights of your exceptors to a fur-
ther accounting on that head should have been reserved by the master, and
should be so now reserved by this Hon. court. Second exception: Your ex-
ceptors aver that they found It extremely difficult, and a work of great mag-
nitude, to arrive at the properties purchased by the city for the taxes; and,
for the time being, your exceptors were not able to get at the correct descrip-
tion of said properties; that the officers of New Orleans are busy with the
regular duties, and your exceptors did not deem It expedient at the present
juncture to enforce their rights to an account of said properties, and their
rights should be reserved. Third exception: That the master failed to allow
any Interest on the moneys received by the city of New Orleans from the
time the same was payable; that your exceptors are entitled to Interest with
an annual rest, according to the rules and principles of equity and jurispru-
dence; but they will content themselves with simple Interest, reserving their
rights to a further account when found necessary."
And on June 7, 1897, the city of New Orleans filed exceptions to the report

or the master, as follows: "Defendant excepts to that part of the report or
the master wherein he expresses his opinion that the Interest on taxes Is 8.



58U 91 li'IJ:DERAL REPORTER.

Jilere accessoryot the principal, and belongs to the person to whom the prln-
clpalbelongs, and that, th'erefore; In his opinion, the city of New Orleans owes
the school board for taxes collected and Interest ,collected. Exceptor excepts
to this oil the ground that, first, It was no part of the master's duty, under
his refer,ence, to decide this question, or to express any opinion upon the ques-
tion of law Involved therein, but In the event that the court overrules this
exception, and holds that Such was his duty, then and in that case the city
of New Orleans excepts to his conclusions of law, and asserts that, on the
contrary, his conclusion Is erroneous; that the Intert'st does not follow the
taxes, and does not belong to the party to whom the taxes belong. Defendant
excepts to the statement of the master that the amount reported as collected
out of the school taxes from '1871 to 1878, inclusive, Is due by the city to the
school board or to the board of liquidation at any time since Its collection."
On June 27, 1897, the city of New Orleans filed what It denominated an

exception to the jurisdiction of'the court ratione materia and personre, therein
averring "that plaintiff's petition contains no averment that the suit could
have been maintained by the assignors of the claim sued upon by Mrs. )1. M.
Fisher In the suit which forms the basis of this action." And on July 1, 1897,
the city of New Orleans filed aJ;l alleged plea in abatement to the same pur-
port as the above-entitled exception. This exception and this plea were after-
wards stricken from the files as Irregular, and not filed in accordance with
the rules., Thereafter the city of New Orleans offered in open court to file
a plea further attacking the jurisdiction of the court,whlch leave was re-
fused; and,finally, on January 2'2, 1898, the, case came on for final hearing
upon the bill, answer, replication, eXhibits, proof, and testimony, and master's
report; •whereupon, :B'ebruarY·21, 1898, the court rendered judgment in favor
of the complainant and InterVeners (with other details' not necessary to
recite), as follows: Is ordered, adjudged, and decreed that the city of
New Orleans, trustee of the special school taxes levied and collected for the
years 1871 to 1878, Inclusive, be condemned to pay plaintiff and Interveners
the sald taxes, received and collected by her, as follows: $71,938.78 with
five per cent. interest per annum on $71,139.60 from January 24, 1881, and
on $799.18 from May 11, 1896, untH paid. And it is further ordered that this
bill be retained for a further accounting, and such orders and decrees as may
be necessary."
On April 23, 1898. the city of New Orleans filed a petition for a rehearing,

on numerous grounds, which was ordered filed and fixed for hearing. Pending
the rehearing, the November term. 1897, of the circuit court adjourned, and
the April term, 1898, was opened, at which term the court passed upon the
petition for rehearing, as follows: "Whereupon, aJ;ld on consideration thereof,
it is or4ered that a rehearing in this cause be, and the same is hereby, refused;
and the court, of its own motion, orders that the final decree rendered herein
on February 21, 1898, be, and the same Is hereby, amended so as to only
allow interest on the amount recovered, to wit, $71,139.60, from February 21,
1898, the date of said decree, instead of from January 24, 1881, as heretofore
allowed. The clerk will note this amendment on the margin of said decree."
Subsequent to the decree, and prior to the decision upon the rehearing, a

plea In abatement on the ground of alienage was put in by the city of New
Orleans, to· the effect that M. M. Fisher, being a citizen of Spain, is unable to
prosecute this suit, and the suit should be abated, because a state of war
existed between the kingdom of Spain and the United States of America
and all and citizens thereof. There was a demurrer to this plea
of alienage on various grounds, but finally, in the opinion of the court, a suf-
ficient answer was made thereto by proof that the complainant Fisher was not
a citizen of Spain, but was a citizen of Great Britain. From' the decree of the
circuit court, both parties have appealed.

S. L. Gilmore, Jas. J. Mclaughlin, and B. K. Miller, for city of
New Orleans.
Chas. Louque, for Fisher.
Before PARDEE and McOORMIOK, Oircuit Judges, and BOAR-

MAN, District Judge.



CITY OF NEW ORLEANS V. nSHER. 581

PARDEE, Circuit .Judge (after stating the facts as above). There
are 14 assignments of error on the part of the city of New Orleans,
many of which are argumentatively stated, but which we will con-
sider in order, disregarding those argued in the briefs, but not spe-
cifically assigned.
The first assignment of error is as follows:
"It was error for the conrt to decree jUdgment against the city for any part

of the taxes of 1871, for the reason that the evidence shows that no part of
complainant's claims arose during the year 1871; and, fnrther, that the act of
the legislature which directed the city to impose a special tax of one-fourth
per cent. was passed in the year 1873; therefore could not affect the taxes of
1871. Furthermore, it is error for the court to allow this decree against the
city for taxes for 1871, for the reason that the complainant does not claim any
share in the taxes or 1871, or any interest thereon, either in her original or
supplemental bill; and it was error for the court to allow her more than she
claimed. Consequently, the amount declared due out of taxes for 1871,' to wit,
$7,821.17, and the delinquent interest of taxes of 1871, $9,332.81, were allowed
in error, and should be deducted."
The grounds stated in this assignment form no part of the ex-

ceptions filed to the master's report, and it can hardly be said that
the judge below erred in this respect when his attention does not
appear to have been called to it. Under article 254 of the consti-
tution of 1879, and under Act No. 49 of 1880, the taxes due the
school fund previous to 1879 constitute but one fund. Fisher v.
Directors, 44 La. Ann. 184, 10 South. 494; Gasquet v. Board, 45 La.
Ann. 342, 12 South. 506; Fisher v. Board, 48 La. Ann. 1077, 20
South. 163. The record shows that the complainants' judgments
are made payable out of the school taxes levied by the city of New
Orleans prior to 1879. The prayer of the bill is for a full account,
and for general relief, and the order of reference specifies the school
taxes levied in 1871, and is not complained of. The objection, if
good, which we do not admit, comes too late.
The second assignment of error is as follows:
"This being a suit for an accounting, the court erred in giving judgment

against the city for money that she never collected, in that the judgment in-
cludes the sum of $11,933.27, which the master's report states is a discount
allowed by the city to the taxpayer for payment of school taxes; and as the
bill only claims and asks that the city be compelled to pay over the actual
amount of cash collected, and as this money was never collected, we submit
that it was error for the court to order it paid over. This being only a suit
for an accounting, judgment cannqt be had in the bill for anything but money
. actually collected."
The question raised in this assignment does not appear to have

been raised by exception to the master's report, and we fail to find
in the master's report any reference to the special sum of $11,933.27
. as a discount allowed by the city to taxpayers for the payment of
school taxes. The act of 1874 (No. 41, page 78), which provided
for rebates or discount on taxes paid in full prior to the 20th of
March in each year, expressly provided that no discount should be
made upon school taxes. The matter herein urged is probably one
of the details embraced in the special accountant's report upon
which the master's report was made up. 'We are not disposed to
follow the question through the exhibits, even if counsel should
point the way. The assignment of error is not well taken.



5.82 91 FEDERAL REPORTER.

The third assignment of error, as follows:
"The evidence shows that the full amount of money collected for 1874 school

taxes was turned over to the school board (see testimony of Clark Steen, and
his report, offered in evidence by complainant); and, such being the case, it
is urged that it was error for the court to make the city pay over any more
mOIll,,. out of the taxes of 1874, the city having already paid over all that she
owes on that year. Such being the case, the amount of $10,816.59 and $209.50.
proportion of interest on school taxes for 1873, and the proper proportion of
principal for school taxes for 1874 (to ascertain the amount of which a re-
reference to the master is necessary), are not due to the school board. While
it is true that all back taxes prior to 1879 are ,lumped into one fund, we urge
that, in calling for an accounting, it is sufficient for the city to show, in order
to be discharged as far as the taxes of any particular year are concerned, that
she has paid over the full amount of taxes due the school board for that year;
and, having done this with the taxes for 1874, it is erroL' for the court to or-
der her to turn over any more of the taxes for that year."
-Raises more matter involved in the master's report of which no
complaint was made in the exceptions filed to the report, and the
assignment need only be noticed because it contains an admission
that all the back taxes prior to 1879 were lumped into one fund.
The fourth assignment of error raises the question of the com-

plainants' remedy at law. A general demurrer was filed to the bill,
and the same was overruled, and no assignment of error covers the
same, unless this fourth assignment be so considered. The counsel
for the city of New Orleans say, in support of this assignment: "A
reading of the judgment [which is found in the transcript] will show
your honors that it is of such a nature that, by garnishment proceed-
ings, she could have obtained all needed relief under that judg-
ment, and that that was all that was required and necessary to col-
lect anything due her by the city, or anything due the school board
by the city. Consequently, as she has an adequate remedy at law,
it is wrong to permit her to proceed in equity." On the other side,
it is said: "Solicitors for complainants have been litigating during
these ten years, and the only relief to be had is through the equity
court." We consider the bill asa creditors' bill to reach equities
existing between the school board of the city of New Orleans and the
city of New Orleans,in which an accounting between the two par-
ties is necessary, in order to ascertain the indebtedness of the city to
the city school board. No such relief can be obtained at law.
The fifth assignment of error is to the effect that complainant has

no right to sue the city of New Orleans, because her judgments are
against the school board only, and she does not allege that the city
owes. the school board anything. We think the issue of indebted-
ness of the city of New Orleans to the school board is sufficiently as-
serted in the bills, and is clearly put at issue in the answer.
The sixth assignment of error is as follows:
"The evidence shows that in suit No. 1Z,(\60 the city was garnished on July

12, 1894, under a fl. fa., and answered under oath that she had one thousand
eight hundred and ninety-three 9/100 dollars to the credit of the school fund
prior to 1879 on that date; and, having paid that amount over to Mrs. Fisher
under her judgment, it was error for the court not to hold that said pay-
ment to and acceptance by Mrs. Fisher, complainant herein, estopped her from
traversing said garnishment, as she is doing by this proceeding; and the court
should have held such payment and acceptance as an estoppel and res Judicata
concerning all collectIons made up to July 12, 1894."



CITY OF NEW ORLEANil V. FISHER. 61';3

The proposition enunciated in this assignment of error is that an
issuance of execution and garnishment proceedings thereunder oper-
ate an estoppel to a creditors' bill founded on the same judgment,
and seeking an accounting between the judgment debtor and the
'garnishee. If the general proposition should be conceded, its ap-
plicability in the present case is not apparent. In our view, the
garnishment proceedings shown in this record were against the treas-
urer of the city and ex officio treasurer of the school board,-a stake-
holder,-under which, at law, no accounting as between the city of
New Orleans and the school board could have been had.
The seventh assigIl,Illent of error is thus stated:
"The court erred in approving the finding of the master that the interest

or penalty on delinquent taxes formed a part of the taxes, and should be turned
over to the board. But, even though this was correct (which course is not
admitted), we hold that the court erred in ordering the city to pay over the
penalty on the taxes which she had already paid over. In any event, she
should not be compelled to pay over the penalty on any taxes, except on those
taxes which are still in her possession. In other words, the master's report
shows $23,108.03 of principal; and we submit that only the penalties on this
$23,108.03 should be turned over, and not the penalties on the taxes that were
turned over to the board years ago."

This assignment refers to the finding of the master's report hold-
ing the city liable for interest collected upon back school taxes.
The master said: ''It is a question of law whether the school board
is entitled to any part of the interest. I think it is. The interest,
as a mere accessory of the principal, belongs to the same person to
whom the principal belongs." Under the law, the school taxes car-
ried 10 per cent. interest per annum the day they became delinquent.
It was a penalty for nonpayment of the taxes. This interest, or pen-
alty, for delayM payment of school taxes, formed no part of the
city's proper revenues. The city in collecting the same was acting
as a trustee for the school board. Delay in payment of taxes oper-
ated to the prejudice, not of the city, but of the school fund and its
creditors. We are unable to find any authority in law or morals
for the city to appropriate to itself this interest. To allow such
an appr.9priation would be to reward the city for its own negligence
in the collection of the taxes due the school fund. We fully agree
with the master that "the interest, as a mere accessory of the prin-
cipal, belongs to the same person to whom the principal belongs."
The assignment argumentatively claims that if the city is liable for
the interest on taxes collected, which taxes have not been paid over,
it is not liable for interest on taxes which it (the city) had collected,
,and, when paying over the taxes, had withheld. We are unable to
see any difference in principle between the two cases.
The eighth assignment of error complains of the action of the

court below in striking from the records two certain documents,
called pleas to the jurisdiction ratione materia et which
were filed irregularly after the case had been put at issue, and after
the master's report and exceptions had been filed thereto. The cer-
tificate of counsel is not attached to these documents, and they had
no proper place in the files of the court. At the same time, it is
to be noticed that the right to file pleadings after the pleadings



584 91 FEDEIj.,A,L REl'ORTER.

have been regularly made under the rules is a matter within the
discretion of the chancellor, and not subject to review. Another
serious objection to these alleged: pleas is tbat, in so far as they at·
tack the jurisdiction of the court in the original suit in the circuit
court in which Mrs. Fisher recovered a judgment against the city
school board, and which is the basis of this creditors' bill, it seems
clear to us that the pleas are.o15jectionable. Mattingly v. Nye, 8
Wall. 370.
The ninth assignment of error does not appear to be based on

any affirmative ruling of the court below. It appears that leave was
asked to file a plea to the jurisdktion, and an order to show cause
issuEld, but no ruling made in the premises.
Tbe tenth assignment is to the effect that it was error not to have

allowed the plea of prescription made in the answer of the defend·
ant; for, as it is claimed, the cause of action arose in 1873 and
subsequent years, the last year being 1879, and the same was pre-
scribed by 10 years.
In the case of Gasquet v. Board, 45 La. Ann. 342, 12 South. 506,

the snpreme court of Louisiana, in passing. on a plea of prescrip-
tion in favor of the school board, said:
"We think the pleas of prescription. are not well founded. Act 36 of 1873

makes it very clear that the claims .. evidenced by these certificates were not
payable absolutely or at any particu1ar time. They are payaPie only out of
the revenues of the years for which they are Issued, and only when said rev-
enues are collected, and In the manner therein provided; and the act further
p,eclared that 'no writ of fl. fa. or mandamus shall lie for seizure of any school
Ip.oneys, or to direct or enforce its paying out otherwise than in the manner
and sequence required In this act.' This law formed a part of the contracts
. out of which the claims arose, and deprived the claimants of any legal remedy
to enforc.e payment except out of particular revenues when actually collected
and covered into the treasury. The case Is very much stronger and clearer
than that of King Iron Bridge & Manufacturing Co. v. Otoe Co., 124 U. S.
459, 8 Sup. Ct. 582, in which the supreme court of the United States held
that county warrants, payable only when there are funds in the treasury ap-
plIcable thereto, are not actionable until the money for Its payment is col-
lected, and therefore not subject to the statute of limitations,except from the
same time."
The principles here declared are in many respects applieable to

the case in hand. The judgments sought to be enforced in this case
were rendered since 1890, and the school certificates sued on are in
judgments, and this suit is brought within 10 years from the ren-
dition of the judgments. The position of the city being that of

her possession of the funds in question is not as owner, and
prescription does not, as a general proposition, run in favor of the
trustee as long as the trust relation continues. In equity, the trus-·
tee should never be allowed to acquire trust funds by limitation.
Daniell, Ch. PI. & Prac. 642; Oliver v. Piatt, 3 How. 411.
The eleventh assignment .seeks to raise again the question of ju-

risdiction of t.he circuit court in the original action, in which Mrs.
Fisher obtained a judgment, and needs nO further consideration.
The twelfth assignment is that the court. erred in holding the .

school tax'es to be a trust fund in the hands of the city. The city
was collecting the school taxes for the school board, and therein act-
ing as agent, and a trust naturally resulted.



CITY OF NEW ORLEANS V. FISHER. 585

The thirteenth assignment of error denies the right of the com-
plainants to claim an accounting from the city of :New Orleans.
This objection goes to the right of the complainants to maintain this
suit for an accounting, which to us seems so plain that no argument
is needed to sustain it.
The fourteenth and last assignment of error is as follows:
"It was error to order the whole fund ascertained by the master to be paid

over. to complainant and interveners in this suit, because, if said fund is a
trust fund, it is held for the benefit of all interested in said fund, and the only
part that should be paid to complainant and interveners is their proportion of
same; in other words, it was error for the court to ignore the rights of other
certificate holders, not party to this suit, and who were not notified by publica-
tion or cited herein; and, to ascertain what proportion of the fund should go
to the complainant and interveners herein, a re-reference to the master is
necessary."

To this, all that is necessary to answer is that the suit is one
brought for the benefit of complainants and others similarly situated.
Numerous complainants who desire to participate in the expenses
of suit have already intervened, and, if there are others who desire
to come in before the final distribution of any funds realized, the
circuit court will be open to them.
John Fisher, natural tutor, etc., and otherll, complainants in thL

court below, assign as error on their cross appeal-First, that, a new
trial having been refused after the term in which decree was ren-
dered, the circuit court was without jurisdiction, under equity rule
No. 88 and other equity rules governing the practice of the court,
to amend its decree; second, that under the equity jurisprudence, as
well as under the Louisiana law, complainant and interveners were
entitled to a decree carrying interest as was allowed by the original
decree.
The record shows that after the decree entered at the November

term, and during that term, a petition for rehearing was filed, sub-
mitted, and taken under advisement; that, pending decision of the
matter, the November term of the court was adjourned, and the fol-
lowing April term commenced. As we understand the practice, ·the
application for rehearing submitted and taken under advisement
hindered the decree of the court as entered from becoming final, by
the adjournment of the court; and it was competent for the judge,
at the following term of court, to grl:j.nt a full rehearing, or other-
wise modify his decree. Goddard v. Ordway, 101 U. S. 745.
Whether interest should be allowed upon the amounts decreed

against the city, as directed in the original decree, presents a more
important question. The master found that the school taxes and
interest on school taxes collected by the city of :New Orleans for the
years prior to 1879, and not paid over to the school board, and now
owing, amounted to the sum of $71,938.78; and of this sum the lower
court gave originally a decree with 5 per cent. interest on $71,139.60
from January 24,1881, and on $799.18 from May 11,1896, until paid.
The master's report is silent as to the dates on which the city of
New Orleans had collected the several sums found due and owing
by it to the school board; but the exhibits filed with the report
show that all of the sum of $71,139.60 was collected by the city prior



585 91 FEDERAL lUllPORTER.

to January 24, 1881. and the sum of $799.18 prior to May 8, 1897.
It is not disputed that the amounts collected by the city as inter-
est on delinquent school taxes have been used and appropriated bJ'
the city in its own affairs. The general rule in equity is that a
trustee who employs trust funds to his own advantage shall be
charged interest.
The Revised Civil Code of Louisiana (section 3015) is as follows:
"The attorney Is answerable for the interest of any sum of money he- has

employed to his own use, from the time he has so employed It; and for that
of any sum remainIng in his hands from the day he becomes a defaulter by
delaying to pay It over."
It thus appears that, by general equity principles and by the

Louisiana Civil Code, the city of New Orleans, as trustee, should be
charged with interest. If the case is one showing that the city of
New Orleans was a gross delinquent and an unfaithful trustee, equi-
ty would further require that compound interest should be allowed
upon all sums collected and retained by it, with six-month rests.
The interest claimed by the exception filed to the master's report,
and allowed in the original decree, and now claimed upon appeal, is
5 per cent.,-the legal rate of interest fixed in Louisiana on all
debts from the time they become due, unless otherwise stipulated.
The decree appealed from, as amended by the judge ex proprio motu
when t4e petition for rehearing was refused, allows no interest prior
to the date of the decree. The amendment appears to have been
suggested by the master's report, to the effect that, at the date
thereof, the city then owed the school board, for taxes collected
and for interest on taxes collected, $71,938.78. An inspection of the
report and the exhibits shows, however, that the moneys so found
due have been for a long time in the hands of the city of New Or-
leans. That the master's report allowed no interest on these sums
so held by the city was a specific ground of exception on the part
of complainants to the master's report, and exceptors said "that your
exceptors are entitled to interest with an annual rest, according to
the rules and principles of eguity and jurisprudence; but they will
content themselves with simple interest, reserving their rights to a
further account when found necessary." Under all the circumstan-
ces, as shown by the record, we are of opinion that an allowance of
5 per cent. interest on the amounts collected by the city prior to
January 24, 1881, and held and employed in the city's affairs since
that date, would be just and equitable, and that the decree as origi-
nally rendered by the circuit court was correct, except as to inter-
est on the sum of $799.18, which was only allowable from May 9,
1897, instead of from May 11, 1896.
The decree appealed from is amended so as to allow 5 per cent.

interest on the sum of $71,131.60 from January 24, 1881, and on the
sum of $799.18 from May 8, 1897; and, as amended, the said decree
Is affirmed, with costs against the city of New Orleans.



WARNER V. PENOYER.

WARNER v. PENOYER et al.

(Circuit Court of Appeais, Second Circuit. !\ovemb2r 3, 1898.)

No. 82.

587

1. NATIONAL BANKS-LIABILITY OF DIRECTORS.
It is the duty of the directors of a national banking association to

exercise a general supervision and control over its affairs, and they are
required, in the performance of such duty, to act in good faith, with
ordinary diligence and intelligence, the measure of the care required
being a question of fact, under the particular circumstances of each case.
While they cannot devest themselves of such duty of general supervision
by committing it to the cashier, they may properly intrust him with all
discretionary powers which appertain to the immediate management of
the business, including the discounting of paper; and they are not liable
for losses occurring through his malversations, unless their own proper
care would have prevented such losses. Nor are they required to take
measures of unusual precaution, when they have no reason to distrust
the integrity or efficiency of the cashier or other employes.

2. SAME-NEGLIGENCE OF COMMITTEES.
The cashier of a national bank permitted an outside corporation, in

which he was interested, to become indebted to the bank, through over-'
drafts and notes of its members, discounted to the amount of $72,000,
which was the chief cause of the bank's failure. The directors had an
examining committee, and a committee on discounts, whose duty it was
to examine the bank's condition and securities periodically. In fact, the
committees made no independent examination, but merely checked the
notes by a list furnished by the cashier. One of such lists, which was
approved some months before the failure, showed eight notes for $5,000
each; but, although the capital of the bank was but $50,000, the members
of the committee to whom the list was furnished had no recollection of
having seen such notes, nor did they know of the large indebtedness of
the corporation. ,Held, that the members of the committees were guilty
of negligence which rendered them liable for the losses resulting from
the mismanagement of the cashier, but that the· other directors were not
liable; it not appearing that they had knowledge of the negligent manner
in which the committees, on whose reports they relied, had performed
their duties.

8. SAME-ACTION AGAINST DIRECTORS-BURDEN OF PROOF.
In an action by the receiver of an insolvent national bank, to charge

the directors with liability for losses, proof of general supineness and
looseness of management on their part is not sufficient to cast upon them
the burden of exonerating themselves, as the court can only charge them
with liability for losses shown to have resulted from their negligence.

Appeal from the Oircuit Oourt of the United States for the North·
ern District of New York.
This was a suit in equity, by John W. Warner, as receiver of the

First National Bank of Watkins, N. Y., against William J. Penoyer
and others, directors of said bank, to charge them with liability for
losses alleged to have been caused by their negligence. There was
a decree dismissing the bill (82 Fed. 181), from which complainant
appeals.,
Edward W. Paige, for appellant.
Frederic K. Oollins, for
Before WALLAOE, LAOOMBE, and SHIPMAN, Oircuit Judges.


